

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Llanoson Kamwah Chow, President,
Database Investment, Inc.
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 625
Pasadena, California 91101

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of section 29535 and 29536 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. Database Investment, Inc. is an entity that conducted business at 800 East Colorado Boulevard, Pasadena, California.
2. Llanoson Kamwah Chow represented that he was the President of Database Investment, Inc., a company designed to conduct foreign currency trading.
3. From in or about 2005, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc., offered or sold commodities in the form of foreign currency.
4. From in or about 2005, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc., recruited foreign currency agents and encouraged the agents to invest their own money.
5. From in or about 2005, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc. were not registered to engage in the trade or business or otherwise to act as a commodity merchant and no exemption applies.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

6. In connection with these offers and sales, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc. willfully made the following untrue statements to investors:

- a. Investors' principle would not be diminished or put at risk.
- b. Investors would have access to their funds.
- c. Llanoson Kamwah Chow was licensed with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission to sell commodities.
- d. Database Investment, Inc. was incorporated in the state of California.

Based on the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the commodities contracts or commodities options for trading in foreign currency in Database Investment, Inc. offered and sold by Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc. were offered and sold in this state. The California Corporations Commissioner is also of the opinion that, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc. willfully made untrue statements of material fact and omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading in violation of section 29536 of the California Commodity Law of 1990 with regard to the commodities contracts or commodities options for trading in foreign currency in Database Investment, Inc.

Pursuant to Section 29542 of the California Commodity Law of 1990, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from purchasing or selling, offering to sell or to purchase, offering to enter into, or entering into commodity contracts or commodity options in the State of California, including but limited to trading in foreign currency unless registered or licensed with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, unless exempt.

Pursuant to Section 29542 of the California Commodity Law of 1990, Llanoson Kamwah Chow and Database Investment, Inc. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from purchasing or

1 selling, offering to sell or to purchase, offering to enter into, or entering into a commodity,
2 commodity contract or commodity option in the State of California, including but not limited to
3 trading in foreign currency, by employing any untrue statement of material fact or omitting to state a
4 material fact necessary in order to make statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
5 they were made, not misleading. This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of
6 investors and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the California Commodity Law
7 of 1990.

8

9 Dated: July 28, 2006

10

11

12

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner

13

14

By _____
ALAN S. WEINGER
Supervising Attorney

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28